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  A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in Cranston City Hall 3rd floor 

Council Chambers by Chairperson Matthew Gendron on Wednesday October 10, 2018 at 6:30 pm. 

Also present were Thomas Barbieri, Christopher Buonanno, Joy Montanaro, Paula McFarland, and 4th 

alternate Josh Catone. Assistant Solicitor Stephen Marsella, Esq. was Counsel to the Board.  

 

The Board heard the following applications: 
 

 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

FRANK DIZOGLIO (APP) for work performed at 875 Oaklawn Avenue, A.P.18, lot 1633, area 19,550 s.f. 

zoned C2.  

 

This application was continued to the November 14, 2018 meeting 

 

FRANK DIZOGLIO (APP) for work performed at 875 Oaklawn Avenue, and 915 Oaklawn Avenue A.P.18, 

lots 1633 and 1413, area 19,550, and 18,319 s.f. zoned C2 

 

This application was continued to the November 14, 2018 meeting 

 

DANIELLO CIMMARELLI (OWN) AND DANIELLO AND SHAYNA CIMMARELLI  

(APP) property located at 1355 Scituate Avenue, A.P. 36, lot 34; 60,984 sq.ft., zoned A80.  

 

GREG S. LEVIN AND LISA E. LEVIN (OWN/APP) property located at 2 Sage Drive, A.P. 35, Lot 150; 

20,569 sq.ft., zoned A20.  

 

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL DRIVE REALTY, LLC (OWN) AND POWERPRODUCTS SYSTEMS, LLC 

(APP) property located at 1 Southern Industrial Drive, A.P. 36, Lots 127,128,129, zoned M2 
 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

DANIELLO CIMMARELLI (OWN) AND DANIELLO AND SHAYNA CIMMARELLI  

(APP)  Have filed an application to convert an existing vacant house to a commercial day care 

at 1355 Scituate Avenue, A.P. 36, lot 34; 60,984 sq.ft., zoned A80. Applicant seeks relief per section 17.92.010 

Variances, sections 17.20.010 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.090 Specific Requirements; 17.20.120 Schedule of 

Intensity Regulations; 17.72.010 Signage. Application filed 8/24/2018. Robert D. Murray, Esq. 

 

On a motion made by Mr. Buananno, and seconded by Ms. McFarland, the Board voted 4-1 in favor of this 

application, with Mr. Gendron voting Nay. Mr. Barbeiri recused himself from hearing this matter and did not 

vote. This application was approved on October 10, 2018 as presented by the applicant without conditions.  

 

The Board made their determination based on the following findings of facts: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT:  

1. The subject lot is 60,984 ft2 in an A-80 and M-2 zone.  

2. The proposed use of a commercial day care facility.  

3. Family day care is allowed by-right in a residential zone which would permit up to 6 non-related 

children to receive day care.   

4. The applicant proposes to renovate the existing floor plan to accommodate the commercial day care 

use, including converting the garage space and constructing a play area with appropriate ramps. The 

day care will be owner operated.  

5. No expansions are being proposed to the building. The site plan calls for lot improvements to add a 

9-car parking lot in the front yard, ADA compliant ramps leading to the building entrance, and a play 

area in the rear yard.  

6. The subject lot is located on Scituate Avenue – a state-owned major arterial roadway in the City of 

Cranston.  

7. The Comprehensive Plan - Land Use Goal #3 states: ”Locate new commercial development in 

western Cranston in highly accessible, strategic locations.” The immediate application requests a 

commercial day care facility located in western Cranston on a major arterial roadway (Scituate 

Avenue) in close proximity to a major job center (western industrial complex on Comstock Parkway) 

and surrounding residential neighborhoods.  

8. The Comprehensive Plan - Land Use Goal #11 states: “Enhance services and facilities in western 

Cranston that support future growth.” Additionally, Land Use Policy #11.1 states: ”Site a new public 

facilities and services center to support residents and businesses in the western portion of the City.” 

Although not a “services center” the immediate application requests a use that could be interpreted as a 

service that supports residents and business in the western portion of the City.  
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9. The Comprehensive Plan – Economic Development Policy #7.1 states: “Promote the development or 

redevelopment of neighborhood commercial centers to service local market areas to reduce cross-town 

traffic. New neighborhood village center developments should be focused at Phenix Avenue and Natick 

Avenue, and Scituate Avenue and Pippin Orchard Road. Redevelopment of neighborhood centers 

should continue to occur at Pawtuxet Village, Knightsville, and Rolfe Square.” The immediate 

application requests a commercial use (not a commercial center) that would service local 

neighborhoods and job centers in western Cranston to reduce cross-town traffic.  

10. The subject lot is immediately surrounded by: a utility owned lot containing overhead power lines 

abutting Scituate Avenue to the west, undevelopable residential open space abutting Scituate Avenue to 

the east, the rear property lines of single family homes on Gray Coach West to the north, and 2 vacant 

residentially zoned lots across Scituate Avenue to the south.  

12. The Board finds that the nearest 3 residential structures are located 162 ft., 166 ft., and 232 ft. from 

the subject structure. This finding is significant because the area immediately surrounding the subject 

property is not considered a dense residential neighborhood.  

13. The Board finds that there are 5 existing non-residential structures with parking areas within 

approximately 2,000 feet of the subject property abutting Scituate Avenue, including: Al’s Greenhouse, 

Orchard Farms Elementary School, the Newbury Village condominium clubhouse, the Cranston Fire 

Department Station 6, and the Cranston Christian Fellowship.  

14. The application requests a Dimensional Variance to add a freestanding sign to front of property 

totaling 18’ ft2 in area and 6’ ft. in height.  

15. The sign would be setback from the property line by 2 ft. and would be setback from the edge of 

pavement on Scituate Avenue by approximately 19 ft. The proposed sign location is between 2 street 

trees and the sign would not be visible from more than 400 feet away on Scituate Avenue. The 

applicant’s stated intent of the sign is to be visible to clients pulling up to the property as a means of 

confirmation that they have arrived at the correct location.  

16. A nearby non-residential use (Al’s Greenhouse) located approximately 350 feet from the subject 

property currently has a non-conforming sign that is approximately 70 ft2 and 10 feet tall.  

17. The application requests Dimensional Variances for existing conditions of the property relating to:  

a. Lot size - minimum lot area in the A-80 zone is 80,000 ft2 and the existing lot contains 

approximately 60,984 ft2.  

b. Building setback - Scituate Avenue contains a special front setback of 75 feet and the building is 

currently setback 43 ft.  

18. The proposed use of commercial day care does not trigger any additional minimum lot size or 

minimum building setback standards that would require special consideration in relation to the change 

of use.  

19. The Cranston Development Plan Review Committee (DPRC) reviewed the site plan as part of this 

application at its 9/19/18 meeting. Following DPRC comments and subsequent plan revisions to 

address circulation and safety concerns, the DRPC voted to approve this application conditional upon 

receiving approval for the requested variances.  

20. There was testimony from the applicant about the day care center. 

21. There was no testimony either for or against the application 
 

In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 

application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a 

physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire 

of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area 

or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief 

necessary. In the requested relief, the Board finds that the hardship suffered by the owner of the subject 

property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a mere inconvenience and 

furthermore that the Applicant met the requirements of the Zoning Code for relief from the schedule of 

uses  including Section 17.92.010, Sections17.20.010 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.090 Specific Requirements; 

17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations; 17.72.010 Signage. 
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GREG S. LEVIN AND LISA E. LEVIN (OWN/APP) Have filed an application to construct an addition to 

create an accessory family dwelling unit exceeding the allowable square footage at 

2 Sage Drive, A.P. 35, Lot 150; 20,569 sq.ft., zoned A20. Applicants seek relief per section 17.92.010 

Variances; section 17.24.010 Specific Performance Standards for accessory family apartment. Application filed 

9/6/2018. Robert D. Murray, Esq. 

 

On a motion made by Ms. McFarland and seconded by Mr. Barbieri, the Board unanimously approved  this 

application on October 10 2018 as presented by the applicant.  

 

The Board made their determination based on the following findings of facts: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT:  
1. The subject site is located at the intersection of Sage Drive and Basil Crossing in an A-20 zone 

(Single-family dwellings on lots of minimum areas of twenty thousand [20,000] square feet) with an 

approximate area of 20,568 ft2.  

2. Single-family accessory dwelling units are allowed in all residential zones per the Zoning Code Sec. 

17.20.030 (Schedule of Uses) and there are specific performance standards for this use detailed in 

Zoning Sec. 17.24.010.F. (Specific Performance Standards for Accessory Family Apartments).  

3. The future land use designation for this property is Single Family Residential 3.64 To 1 Unit Per 

Acre.  

4. The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory dwelling unit (972 ft2) that exceeds the 

maximum square footage allowed in the zoning code 

5. The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory dwelling unit (972 ft2) that requests relief from 

Zoning Sec. 17.24.010.F.  

6. The applicant testified about the project and introduced evidence about the health of his parents and 

the necessity for them to downsize to a one level living space. 

7.  The applicant presented evidence of other in-law apartments in the area and there was testimony 

about the need for a separate driveway and entrance for the in-law apartment 

8.  There was no testimony either for or against the application by the public 
 

In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 

application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due 

to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from 

the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the 

surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is 

the least relief necessary. In the requested relief, the Board finds that the hardship suffered by the 

owner of the subject property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a mere 

inconvenience and that the Applicant met the requirements of the Zoning Code for relief from Section 

17.92.010, and Section 17.24.010 F(1). 
 

 

 

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL DRIVE REALTY, LLC (OWN) AND POWERPRODUCTS SYSTEMS, LLC 

(APP) Have filed an application to install additional signage exceeding that allowed by previous variance at 1 

Southern Industrial Drive, A.P. 36, Lots 127,128,129, zoned M2. Applicant seeks relief per section 17.92.010 

Variances, sections 17.72.010 Signs, table 17.72.010 (7). Application filed 9/10, 2018. John S. DiBona, Esq. 
 

On a motion made by Ms. Montanaro and seconded by Mr. Buonanno, the Board unanimously approved  this 

application on October 10, 2018 as presented by the applicant.  

 

The Board made their determination based on the following findings of facts: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT:  
1. The subject site is located in an Industrial M-2 District (General industry), with an approximate area 

of 13,000 ft2.  

2. The use of the site is consistent with zoning and the City of Cranston Comprehensive Plan Future 

Land Use designation which calls for industrial uses. The proposal does not impair the intent or 

purpose of zoning or the Comprehensive Plan.  

3. The Zoning Board of Review approved a variance request in 2006 to allow 4 wall signs on the 

eastern building façade and one wall sign on the western building façade in excess of the maximum 

allowed in M-2 zoning. The wall sign on the western façade was never erected, the approval for which 

has now expired. The 4 signs on the eastern façade were constructed as approved, each 6’ x 6’ and 4’ 

above the 20’ maximum height on the building. The application requests permission to install a 5th 

wall sign consistent with the existing 4 signs on the buildings eastern building façade, as shown on the 

elevations.  

4. The Plan Commission forwarded a positive recommendation on this application 
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5. M-2 allows a maximum of 300 ft2 of signage on site, but restricts wall signs to 45 ft2 maximum area 

and 20’ height. The existing four wall signs measure 6’ x 6’ each (36 ft2) for a total of 144 ft2 which 

are 24’ high on the wall, thus exceeding the maximum wall sign area by 99 ft2 and height by 4’. The 

addition 6’ x 6’ sign would increase the total wall signage to 180 ft2, exceeding the maximum wall sign 

area by 135 ft2. The existing 10’ x 3’ monument sign is 30 ft2, for a total of 210 ft2 on site, 90 ft2 

under the maximum allowed in M-2.  

6. The applicant testified about the need for the new sign because of a new supplier. 

7.  The property is located near the end of a street in an industrial park. 

8. There was no testimony either for or against the application by the public 
 

 

In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 
application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due 
to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from 
the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the 
surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, 
is the least relief necessary. In granting a dimensional variance, the Board finds that the hardship 
suffered by the owner of the subject property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to 
more than a mere inconvenience and that the Applicant met the requirements of the Zoning Code and 
relief per Section 17.92.010, Section 17.72.010 -Signs 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stanley Pikul 

        Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:50 PM 
______________________________________ 

 

 


